Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
SUBJID PARTICIPANT ID Char $ 7 -
VISIT CONTACT OCCASION Num 8 9 9.00-9.00 3801 100.00
3801 100.00
MHXC1 1. Since your last Jackson Heart Study exam on
(mm/dd/yyyy) have you had any pain or discomfort in
your chest?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.7726914 1 Yes 914 24.05
2 No 2877 75.69
7 Don't Know 10 0.26
3801 100.00
MHXC2 2. Do you get it when you walk uphill or hurry? Num JS_YNV 8 1.8380744 3 10 0.26
- 2887 75.95
1 Yes 213 5.60
2 No 680 17.89
7 Don't Know 11 0.29
3801 100.00
MHXC3 3. Do you get it when you walk at an ordinary pace on
the level?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.66367713 - 3578 94.13
1 Yes 80 2.10
2 No 142 3.74
7 Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC4 4. What do you do if you get it while you are walking? Num MHXB11V 8 1.1625 - 3721 97.90
1 1. Stop or slow down 72 1.89
2 2. Carry on 7 0.18
7 7. Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC5 5. If you stand still, what happens to it? Num MHXB12V 8 1.4 - 3721 97.90
1 1. Relieved 58 1.53
2 2. Not relieved 20 0.53
7 7. Don't Know 2 0.05
3801 100.00
MHXC6 6. How soon? Num MHXB13V 8 1.34482759 - 3743 98.47
1 1. 10 minutes or less 48 1.26
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
2 2. More than 10
minutes
8 0.21
7 7. Don't Know 2 0.05
3801 100.00
MHXC7A 7a. Sternum (upper or middle) Num JS_YNV 8 1.39583333 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 29 0.76
2 No 19 0.50
3801 100.00
MHXC7B 7b. Sternum (lower) Num JS_YNV 8 1.875 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 6 0.16
2 No 42 1.10
3801 100.00
MHXC7C 7c. Left anterior chest Num JS_YNV 8 1.54166667 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 22 0.58
2 No 26 0.68
3801 100.00
MHXC7D 7d. Left arm Num JS_YNV 8 1.83333333 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 8 0.21
2 No 40 1.05
3801 100.00
MHXC7E 7e. Other Num JS_YNV 8 1.79166667 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 10 0.26
2 No 38 1.00
3801 100.00
MHXC7F 7f. Specify: Char $ 40 - 3788 99.66
ALSO BECAUSE
MY BREAST
HEAVY
1 0.03
AND MY THROAT
HUTRS
1 0.03
BOTH SHOULDERS 1 0.03
LEGS 1 0.03
LT. BREAST 1 0.03
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
MAINLY IN THE
OVERALL MID
CHEST AREA
1 0.03
MOSTLY RT LEG 1 0.03
NECK 1 0.03
RIGHT CHEST
DISCOMFORT.
1 0.03
RIGHT SIDE OF
CHEST
1 0.03
SHOULDERS 1 0.03
UNDER LEFT
BREAST
1 0.03
UPPER SHOULDER
AND NECK
1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC8 8. Do you feel it anywhere else? Num JS_YNV 8 1.85106383 - 3754 98.76
1 Yes 7 0.18
2 No 40 1.05
3801 100.00
MHXC9 9. Did you see a doctor because of this pain or
discomfort?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.35416667 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 36 0.95
2 No 11 0.29
7 Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC10 10. What did the doctor say it was? Num MHXB17V 8 3.55555556 - 3765 99.05
1 1. Angina 1 0.03
2 2. Heart attack 3 0.08
3 3. Other Heart
Disease
7 0.18
4 4. Other 25 0.66
3801 100.00
MHXC11 11. Have you been hospitalized because of this pain? Num JS_YNV 8 1.6875 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 15 0.39
2 No 33 0.87
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
3801 100.00
MHXC12 12. How long ago did you start getting this pain?
Within the past:
Num MHXB19V 8 3.39583333 - 3753 98.74
1 1. 1 month 10 0.26
2 2. 6 months 4 0.11
3 3. 1 year 13 0.34
4 4. 2 years 5 0.13
5 5. Over 2 years 13 0.34
7 7. Don't Know 3 0.08
3801 100.00
MHXC13 13. Within the past 2 months, has your chest
discomfort occured more often?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.8125 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 14 0.37
2 No 33 0.87
7 Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC14 14. Has it occured at least twice as often as before? Num JS_YNV 8 1.71428571 - 3787 99.63
1 Yes 9 0.24
2 No 4 0.11
7 Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC15 15. Within the past 2 months,  has the pain become
more severe?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.79166667 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 10 0.26
2 No 38 1.00
3801 100.00
MHXC16 16. Within the past 2 months, has the pain lasted
longer when it occurs?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.83333333 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 8 0.21
2 No 40 1.05
3801 100.00
MHXC17 17. Do you ever use nitroglycerin to relieve the pain? Num JS_YNV 8 1.77083333 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 11 0.29
2 No 37 0.97
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
3801 100.00
MHXC18 18. Within the past 2 months, has the pain required
more nitroglycerin to relieve it?
Num JS_YNV 8 2.36363636 - 3790 99.71
1 Yes 1 0.03
2 No 9 0.24
7 Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC19 19. Within the past 2 months, have you started getting
the pain with less exertion?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.875 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 11 0.29
2 No 36 0.95
7 Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC20 20. Within the past 2 months have you started getting
the pain when sitting still?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.79166667 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 10 0.26
2 No 38 1.00
3801 100.00
MHXC21 21. Within the past 2 months, have you started getting
the pain when sleeping?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.85416667 - 3753 98.74
1 Yes 7 0.18
2 No 41 1.08
3801 100.00
MHXC22 22. Since your last Jackson Heart Study exam, have you
ever had a severe pain across the front of your chest
lasting for half an hour or more?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.88777778 - 2901 76.32
1 Yes 121 3.18
2 No 775 20.39
7 Don't Know 4 0.11
3801 100.00
MHXC23 23. Did you see a doctor becuase of this pain? Num JS_YNV 8 1.18181818 - 3680 96.82
1 Yes 99 2.60
2 No 22 0.58
3801 100.00
MHXC24 24. What did the doctor say it was? Num MHXB31V 8 3.0990991 - 3690 97.08
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
1 1. Heart Attack 4 0.11
2 2. Other disorder 84 2.21
7 7. Don't Know 16 0.42
8 8. Refused 3 0.08
9 9. Missing 4 0.11
3801 100.00
MHXC25 25. Since your last Jackson Heart Study exam, have you
ever had a heart attack for which you were
hospitalized one week or more?
Num JS_YNV 8 2.00131544 1 Yes 27 0.71
2 No 3768 99.13
7 Don't Know 5 0.13
9 Missing 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC26 26. How many such heart attacks have you had? Num 8 1.62962963 1.00-3.00 27 0.71
27 0.71
MHXC27 27. How old were you when you had your (first) heart
attack?
Num 8 140.518519 28.00-777.00 27 0.71
27 0.71
MHXC28 28. Have you ever had a test in which you were asked
to exercise while an electrocardiogram was taken?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.81452249 1 Yes 955 25.12
2 No 2796 73.56
7 Don't Know 50 1.32
3801 100.00
MHXC29 29. Were you told that the results were normal or
abnormal?
Num MHXB36V 8 1.71413613 - 2846 74.88
1 1. Normal 763 20.07
2 2. Abnormal 94 2.47
7 7. Don't Know 98 2.58
3801 100.00
MHXC30 30. Do you get pain in either leg on walking? Num JS_YNV 8 1.72533544 1 Yes 1093 28.76
2 No 2701 71.06
9 Missing 7 0.18
3801 100.00
MHXC31 31. Does this pain ever begin when you are standing
still or sitting?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.36962489 - 2708 71.24
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
1 Yes 724 19.05
2 No 362 9.52
7 Don't Know 7 0.18
3801 100.00
MHXC32 32. In what part of your leg do you feel it? Num MHXB39V 8 1.61141304 - 3433 90.32
1 1. Pain includes
calf/calves
143 3.76
2 2. Pain does not
include calf/calves
225 5.92
3801 100.00
MHXC33 33. Do you get it if you walk uphill or hurry? Num MHXB40V 8 1.58741259 - 3658 96.24
1 1. Yes 76 2.00
2 2. No 58 1.53
3 3. Never hurries or
walks uphill
7 0.18
7 7. Don't Know 2 0.05
3801 100.00
MHXC34 34. Do you get it if you walk at an ordinary pace on
the level?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.58536585 - 3719 97.84
1 Yes 34 0.89
2 No 48 1.26
3801 100.00
MHXC35 35. Does the pain ever disappear while you are
walking?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.48780488 - 3719 97.84
1 Yes 52 1.37
2 No 28 0.74
7 Don't Know 2 0.05
3801 100.00
MHXC36 36. What do you do if you get it when you are walking? Num MHXB43V 8 1.16666667 - 3771 99.21
1 1. Stop or slow down 25 0.66
2 2. Carry on 5 0.13
3801 100.00
MHXC37 37. What happens to it if you stand still? Num MHXB44V 8 1.4 - 3776 99.34
1 1. Relieved 20 0.53
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
2 2. Not relieved 4 0.11
7 7. Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC38 38. How soon? Num MHXB45V 8 1.15 - 3781 99.47
1 1. 10 minutes or less 17 0.45
2 2. More than 10
minutes
3 0.08
3801 100.00
MHXC39 39. Were you hospitalized for this problem in your
legs?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.93188011 - 3434 90.34
1 Yes 25 0.66
2 No 342 9.00
3801 100.00
MHXC40 40. Since your last Jackson Heart Study exam, have you
had to sleep on 2 or more pillows to help you breathe?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.88842105 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 439 11.55
2 No 3358 88.35
7 Don't Know 3 0.08
3801 100.00
MHXC41 41. Have you been awakened at night by trouble
breathing?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.91342105 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 364 9.58
2 No 3429 90.21
7 Don't Know 7 0.18
3801 100.00
MHXC42 42. Have you had swelling of your feet or ankles
(excluding during pregnancy)?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.62421053 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 1453 38.23
2 No 2342 61.62
7 Don't Know 5 0.13
3801 100.00
MHXC43 43. Did it tend to come on during the day and go down
overnight?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.34067447 - 2348 61.77
1 Yes 1158 30.47
2 No 255 6.71
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
7 Don't Know 40 1.05
3801 100.00
MHXC44 44. Since your last Jackson Heart Study exam, have you
had surgery on your heart, or the arteries of your
neck or legs, excluding surgery for varicose veins?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.97736842 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 86 2.26
2 No 3714 97.71
3801 100.00
MHXC45A 45a. Coronary bypass Num JS_YNV 8 2.14117647 - 3716 97.76
1 Yes 3 0.08
2 No 79 2.08
7 Don't Know 3 0.08
3801 100.00
MHXC45B1 45b1. Other heart procedure Num JS_YNV 8 1.29069767 - 3715 97.74
1 Yes 61 1.60
2 No 25 0.66
3801 100.00
MHXC45B2 45b2. Specify: Char $ 80 -
MHXC45C 45c. Carotid endarterectomy Num JS_YNV 8 1.97647059 - 3716 97.76
1 Yes 2 0.05
2 No 83 2.18
3801 100.00
MHXC45D 45d. Site: Num MHXB52V 8 5 - 3799 99.95
3 3. Both 1 0.03
7 7. Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC45E1 45e1. Other arterial revascularization or bypass Num JS_YNV 8 1.83333333 - 3717 97.79
1 Yes 14 0.37
2 No 70 1.84
3801 100.00
MHXC45F 45f. Any other type of surgery on your heart or the
arteries of your neck or legs?
Num JS_YNV 8 1.93670886 - 3722 97.92
1 Yes 5 0.13
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
2 No 74 1.95
3801 100.00
MHXC45E2 45e2. Specify: Char $ 80 - 3787 99.63
BILATERAL
ARTERIAL
STENTS PLACED,
LOWER
1 0.03
PERIPHERAL
ARTERY DISEASE
SURGERY RIGHT
1 0.03
REMOVED A SIS
FROM NECK
1 0.03
RIGHT LEG 1 0.03
SHUNT PUT IN
LEFT 12/2/2008
1 0.03
SIX HOLES IN
LEFT LEG
1 0.03
STEINT TO LEFT
LEG AND THIGH,
IILAC
1 0.03
STENT IN LEG
TO KEEP FROM
SWELLING
1 0.03
STENT
PLACEMENT
RIGHT LEG
1 0.03
STENTS PLACED
TO LOWER LEFT
EXTREMITY
1 0.03
STENTS TO BOTH
LEGS
1 0.03
TRIPLE BYPASS 1 0.03
VALVE
REPLACEMENT
1 0.03
VASCULAR
SURGERY TO
OPEN ARTERIES
OF LEG
1 0.03
3801 100.00
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
MHXC46 46. Since your last Jackson Heart Study exam, have you
had a balloon angioplasty on the arteries of your
heart, neck, or legs?
Num JS_YNV 8 2.00026316 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 24 0.63
2 No 3771 99.21
7 Don't Know 5 0.13
3801 100.00
MHXC47A 47a. Angioplasty of the coronary arteries? Num JS_YNV 8 2.125 - 3777 99.37
1 Yes 7 0.18
2 No 15 0.39
7 Don't Know 2 0.05
3801 100.00
MHXC47B 47b. Angioplasty in the arteries of your neck? Num JS_YNV 8 2.125 - 3777 99.37
1 Yes 2 0.05
2 No 21 0.55
7 Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC47C 47c. Angioplasty of lower extremity arteries? Num JS_YNV 8 1.83333333 - 3777 99.37
1 Yes 9 0.24
2 No 14 0.37
7 Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC48A 48a. Heart catherization? Num JS_YNV 8 1.98236842 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 117 3.08
2 No 3673 96.63
7 Don't Know 10 0.26
3801 100.00
MHXC48A1 48a1. What was the reason for this procedure? Num MHXB53V 8 3.36885246 - 3679 96.79
1 1. Emergency for a
heart attack
7 0.18
2 2. Chest
pain/discomfort
39 1.03
3 3. Doctors suspected
disease/blockage
22 0.58
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
4 4. Follow up after
heart attack or
procedure (surgery or
stent)
12 0.32
5 5. Other (Specify) 41 1.08
7 7. Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC48A2 48a2. Specify: Char $ 80 -
MHXC48B 48b. Carotid artery catheterization? Num JS_YNV 8 2.00421053 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 4 0.11
2 No 3792 99.76
7 Don't Know 4 0.11
3801 100.00
MHXC48B1 48b1. What was the reason for this procedure? Num MHXB54V 8 2.2 - 3796 99.87
2 2. Doctors suspected
disease/blockage
4 0.11
3 3. Other (Specify) 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC48B2 48b2. Specify: Char $ 80 - 3797 99.89
BLOCKAGE 1 0.03
CVA AND CHECK
BLOCKAGE
1 0.03
DOCTOR
SUSPECTED
LEAKAGE IN ONE
OF THE V
1 0.03
STENT
PLACEMENT
1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC48C1 48c1. Other arterial catheterization? Num JS_YNV 8 1.99631579 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 14 0.37
2 No 3786 99.61
3801 100.00
MHXC48C2 48c2. Specify: Char $ 80 - 3788 99.66
ANGIOGRAM 1 0.03
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
ANGIOGRAM TO
RLE
1 0.03
ANGOIGRAM 1 0.03
CATHETER IN
LEFT GROIN
1 0.03
CHECK FOR
HEART BLOCKAGE
1 0.03
CHEMO PORT 1 0.03
DIALYSIS GRAFT
IN LT ARM
2/2010
1 0.03
FOR PROSTATE
TEST
1 0.03
PAIN IN CHEST
SO THEY  DID A
WORK UP
1 0.03
PARTICIPANT
STATES SHE HAD
AN ANGIOGRAM
1 0.03
RIGHT/ LEFT
LEG
1 0.03
STEIN
PLACEMENT IN
RIGHT LEG
1 0.03
STINT 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC48C3 48c3. What was the reason for this procedure? Num MHXB51V 8 3.92857143 - 3787 99.63
1 1. Leg pain on
walking short
distance
2 0.05
2 2. Doctor suspected
disease/blockage
3 0.08
5 5. Other (Specify) 8 0.21
7 7. Don't Know 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC48C4 48c4. Specify: Char $ 80 - 3789 99.68
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
DOCTOR ALSO
SUSPECTED A
BLOCKAGE
1 0.03
DR SUSPECTED A
BLOCKAGE
1 0.03
F/U FROM A
SCAN DONE WITH
A STUDY
1 0.03
HAD IT AFTER
BRAIN
ANEURYSMS WAS
FOND.
1 0.03
JUST CHECKING
FOR FOLLOWUP
WITH CANCER.
1 0.03
LEG BLOOD CLOT 1 0.03
PAIN IN CHEST
SO THEY DID A
WORK UP
1 0.03
PROSTATE TEST 1 0.03
STENT
PLACEMENT
1 0.03
TO DIALYSIS 1 0.03
TO EVALUATE
BRAIN
ANEURYSMS
1 0.03
TO GET CHEMO 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC49A 49a. Echocardiogram? Num JS_YNV 8 1.96210526 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 679 17.86
2 No 3014 79.29
7 Don't Know 107 2.82
3801 100.00
MHXC49A1 49a1. What was the reason for this procedure? Num MHXB57V 8 4.88609467 - 3125 82.22
1 1. Heart
failure/fluid on
lungs
6 0.16
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
2 2. Heart
murmur / Valvular
heart disease
13 0.34
3 3. High blood
pressure
15 0.39
4 4. Follow up after
heart attack or
surgery
52 1.37
5 5. Other (Specify) 556 14.63
7 7. Don't Know 34 0.89
3801 100.00
MHXC49A2 49a2. Specify Char $ 80 -
MHXC49B 49b. Electrocardiogram? Num JS_YNV 8 1.67105263 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 1815 47.75
2 No 1872 49.25
7 Don't Know 113 2.97
3801 100.00
MHXC49B1 49b1. What was the reason for this procedure? Num MHXB56V 8 3.58657048 - 1999 52.59
1 1. Chest
pain / discomfort
269 7.08
2 2. Rhythm disturbance 39 1.03
3 3. High blood
pressure
46 1.21
4 4. Other (Specify) 1386 36.46
7 7. Don't Know 62 1.63
3801 100.00
MHXC49B2 49b2. Specify Char $ 80 -
MHXC49C 49c. Treadmill or cardiac stress test? Num JS_YNV 8 1.89894737 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 564 14.84
2 No 3200 84.19
7 Don't Know 36 0.95
3801 100.00
MHXC49C1 49c1. What was the reason for this procedure? Num MHXB58V 8 2.64310954 - 3235 85.11
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
1 1. Chest
pain / discomfort
160 4.21
2 2. Follow up after
heart attack or
procedure
14 0.37
3 3. Other (Specify) 359 9.44
7 7. Don't Know 33 0.87
3801 100.00
MHXC49C2 49c2. Specify: Char $ 80 -
MHXC49D 49d. MRI of the brain? Num JS_YNV 8 1.98684211 - 1 0.03
1 Yes 358 9.42
2 No 3381 88.95
7 Don't Know 59 1.55
8 Refused 1 0.03
9 Missing 1 0.03
3801 100.00
MHXC49D1 49d1. What was the readon for this procedure? Num MHXB59V 8 5.46478873 - 3446 90.66
1 1. Passing out 15 0.39
2 2. Forgetfulness 9 0.24
3 3. TIA (little
strokes)
10 0.26
4 4. Stroke 32 0.84
5 5. Blocked arteries 8 0.21
6 6. Other (Specify) 258 6.79
7 7. Don't Know 23 0.61
3801 100.00
MHXC49D2 49d2. Specify: Char $ 80 -
MHXC51 51. Method of data collection Num JS_CPV 8 1.01868421 - 1 0.03
1 1. Computer 3729 98.11
2 2. Paper 71 1.87
3801 100.00
MHXC52 52. Data collected Num JS_ISV 8 1.01815789 - 1 0.03
Codebook for mhxc Dataset
DATA SET: mhxc               LABEL:              DATE CREATED: 07OCT15:10:55:16
Number of Observations: 3801
Number of Variables: 90
Organization of file: Summary of JHS Participants (SUBJID)
Variable
Name Variable Label (VAR)
VAR
Type
VAR
Format
VAR
Length Mean
Range of
Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent
1 1. In Clinic 3731 98.16
2 2. Off site 69 1.82
3801 100.00
MHXC53 53. Code number of person completing this form Num 8 112.349211 101.00-199.00 3800 99.97
3800 99.97
MHXCFLAG Data record present? Num 8 1 1.00-1.00 3801 100.00
3801 100.00
VERS FORM VERSION Char 1 C 3801 100.00
3801 100.00